
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Ian Senior 03450 450 500 

 
 
 
 
 
 

8 October 2013 
 
To: Councillor Mark Howell, Portfolio Holder 
 
 Mark Hersom Opposition Spokesman 
 Bunty Waters Scrutiny and Overview Committee 
 
Dear Sir / Madam 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of HOUSING PORTFOLIO HOLDER'S MEETING, 
which will be held in MONKFIELD ROOM, FIRST FLOOR at South Cambridgeshire Hall on 
WEDNESDAY, 16 OCTOBER 2013 at 5.30 p.m. 
 
Yours faithfully 
JEAN HUNTER 
Chief Executive 
 
Requests for a large print agenda must be received at least 48 hours before the meeting. 
 

 
AGENDA 

PAGES 
 PROCEDURAL ITEMS   
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 
2. Minutes of Previous Meeting   1 - 4 
 The Portfolio Holder is asked to sign the minutes of the meeting held on 1 

August 2013 as a correct record. 
 

   
 DECISION ITEMS   
 
3. Linton: Sale of land adjacent 70 Balsham Road   5 - 10 
 
4. Design Guide for New Build Council Properties   11 - 26 
 
5. Homelessness Strategy 2013-2018   27 - 78 
 The Homelessness Review (February 2013), which has helped inform the 

Homelessness Strategy, is attached to the electronic version of this 
agenda on the Council’s website – visit www.scambs.gov.uk and follow 
‘Your Council’. 

 

   
6. Use of Council Housing as Temporary Accommodation   79 - 88 
 
7. Affordable Homes Draft Service Plan 2014/15   89 - 92 
 
 STANDING ITEMS   
 
8. Tenant Participation Group    

 South Cambridgeshire Hall 
Cambourne Business Park 
Cambourne 
Cambridge 
CB23 6EA 
t: 03450 450 500 
f: 01954 713149 
dx: DX 729500 Cambridge 15 
minicom: 01480 376743 
www.scambs.gov.uk 



 
9. Work Programme   93 - 94 
 The Portfolio Holder will maintain, for agreement at each meeting, a Work 

Programme identifying all matters relevant to the Portfolio which it is 
believed are likely to be the subject of consideration and / or decision by 
the Portfolio Holder, or recommendation to, or referral by, the Portfolio 
Holder to Cabinet, Council, or 
[...]
 of the public shall be allowed to bring into or display at any Council meeting any banner, 
placard, poster or other similar item. The Chairman may require any such item to be removed. 
 
Disturbance by Public 
If a member of the public interrupts proceedings, the Chairman will warn the person concerned.  If they 
continue to interrupt, the Chairman will order their removal from the meeting room.  If there is a general 
disturbance in any part of the meeting room open to the public, the Chairman may call for that part to be 
cleared. 
 
Smoking 
Since 1 July 2008, the Council has operated a Smoke Free Policy. Visitors are not allowed to smoke at 
any time within the Council offices, or in the car park or other grounds forming part of those offices. 
 
Food and Drink 
Vending machines and a water dispenser are available on the ground floor near the lifts at the front of the 
building.  Visitors are not allowed to bring food or drink into the meeting room. 
   



This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Housing Portfolio Holder's Meeting held on 
Thursday, 1 August 2013 at 5.30 p.m. 

 
Portfolio Holder: Mark Howell 
 
Councillors in attendance: 
Scrutiny and Overview Committee monitors: 
 

Bunty Waters 
 

Also in attendance: Nigel Cathcart, Kevin Cuffley, Alison Elcox and 
David McCraith 

 
Officers: 
Jenny Clark Lands Officer 
Anita Goddard Housing Operational Services Manager 
Stephen Hills Affordable Homes Director 
Peter Moston Under Occupation Officer 
Schuyler Newstead Housing Development & Enabling Manager 
Ian Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Heather Wood Housing Advice and Options Manager 
 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Councillor Alison Elcox declared a personal interest by virtue of being a South 

Cambridgeshire landlord.  
 
Councillor Mark Howell declared a personal interest as an employee of the Papworth 
Trust, a charity that includes a Registered Social Landlord. 

  
2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The Housing Portfolio Holder signed, as a correct record, the Minutes of the meeting held 

on 20 March 2013. 
  
3. ASSET MANAGEMENT POLICY 
 
 The Housing Portfolio Holder considered a report seeking his endorsement in principle for 

the adoption of a new HRA (Housing Revenue Account) Asset Sustainability Policy. 
 
The Director of Housing commended the draft Policy for adding clarity to the process.  
However, Councillor Nigel Cathcart expressed concern about the implications of some of 
the new arrangements outlined in Appendix B to the report.  The Portfolio Holder 
instructed officers to arrange a formal presentation open to all Members of Council.   
 
The Housing Performance Improvement Team Leader recognised the concern about 
sales to South Cambs Limited and said that paragraph 5.6 of the Policy would be 
amended before it went to Cabinet to require the consent of the Secretary of State and 
read as follows: 
 

“Sale to South Cambs Ltd 
There is an acute lack of affordable private rented accommodation in the District.  
Through South Cambs Ltd, the Council is well placed to become a key contributor 
to the supply of good quality affordable private rented accommodation.  Through 
this policy, the Council may identify opportunities where there is a robust business 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



Housing Portfolio Holder's Meeting Thursday, 1 August 2013 

case to sell properties at best price to the company to enable properties to be let at 
a private market rate.  For example, properties purchased under the Empty Homes 
Scheme but no longer required for temporary accommodation or where the 
decision has been made to sell Council property on the open market. 
 

Decision Process:  The Director of Housing has authority to approve sale 
of properties to South Cambs Ltd with the agreement of the Executive 
Director acting as the S.151 Officer; subject to the approval by the Housing 
Portfolio Holder and the Finance & Staffing Portfolio Holder.
[...]

  
7. WORK PROGRAMME 
 
 The Housing Portfolio Holder noted his Work Programme and reminded those present that 

the Tenant Participation Group would be presenting a report at the meeting in October 
2013. 

  
8. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
 Those present noted that the next Housing Portfolio Holder meeting had been scheduled 

for 16 October 2013, starting at 5.30pm. 
  
  

The Meeting ended at 6.40 p.m. 
 

 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Housing Portfolio Holder 16th October 2013 
LEAD OFFICER: Director of Housing  

 
 

 
Linton: Sale of land adjacent 70 Balsham Road 

 
Purpose 

 
1. To seek agreement by the Housing Portfolio Holder for an open market sale of land 

adjacent 70 Balsham Road, Linton as outlined in red on the plan. 
 
2. This not a key decision but it has been brought before the Housing Portfolio Holder as 

it could result in a significant financial return for the Council.  
 
Recommendations 

 
3. That the Housing Portfolio Holder agrees for the land adjacent 70 Balsham Road, 

Linton to be placed for sale on the open market, subject to planning permission for 
the development of one dwelling.  

 
Reasons for Recommendations 

 
4. The tenant of 70 Balsham Road is unable to maintain this part of his garden and 

wishes to surrender the area from his tenancy. 
 

5. The area has potential for the development of one new dwelling and the receipt from 
an open market sale could contribute towards other property refurbishment or new 
build. 

 
Background 

 
6. 70 Balsham Road is a Council property with a large side garden. 

 
7. The tenant of this property is unable to maintain the side garden area and it is 

currently overgrown with weeds. 
 

8. The tenant wishes to surrender this area from his tenancy. 
 
9. The land has vehicular access from Balsham Road with a dropped kerb. 
 

Considerations 
 
10. The site is large enough to support the development o
[...]
 ON THE ORDNANCE SURVEY MAPPING WITH THE PERMISSION OF THE CONTROLLER OF HER
MAJESTY'S STATIONERY OFFICE       CROWN COPYRIGHT. UNAUTHORISED REPRODUCTION INFRINGES
CROWN COPYRIGHT AND MAY LEAD TO PROSECUTION OR CIVIL PROCEEDINGS. 

∀
�c

Approx scaleSOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL LICENCE NO 100022500 2013 1:500

LAND ADJACENT 70 BALSHAM ROAD, LINTON

 Page 9



Page 10

This page is left blank intentionally.



 
 
  
REPORT TO: Housing Portfolio Holder 16 October 2013 
LEAD OFFICER: Stephen Hills – Director of Housing  

 
 

 
Design Guide for New Build Council Properties 

 
Purpose 

 
1. The purpose of this report is to provide guidance on the essential principles to follow in the 

design of the Councils own affordable housing projects. 
 
2. This is not a key decision because the Design Guide provides guidance only for  the 

expected standards we want to achieve in our own Council properties, and it was first 
published in the March 2013 Forward Plan. 

 
Recommendations 

 
3. It is recommended that the Housing Portfolio Holder approves the content of the Design 

Guide to enable officers to introduce a consistent approach to the standards in our new build 
properties 

 
Reasons for Recommendations 

 
4. The guidance is necessary to ensure that the Council is able to adopt a consistent approach 

to the design standards we expect in our new homes. 
 

Background 
 
5. The Councils new build strategy which was approved by Cabinet on the 8th November 2012, 

stated as part of its overall action plan that it would require a “Design and Standards Charter 
“ to include the principles of the Housing Quality Indicator, as provided by the Homes and 
Communities Agency system and provide for sustainable development that will ensure quality 
homes. 
 

6. The Council has now appointed an external set of consultants who are employed as the 
Councils Design Team. This was another action arising from the New Build Strategy and was 
necessary to ensure that this
[...]
������������"�����"�����'�� �����

���� �������������"����������� �������'�����������������������
�
�
� 7��� ����������� ������ ��� ��� ��� � ���� ����������� �� "����������  ����
� � �����

��� ��� ��� �
	��"���� ���� ��� ���� ��� ��� ��� ����� �� �� �������� ������� ����
�?	B
��7��������� ����'�����������������������������������<��������
�

�
�
/&)� '�2 ��6������4�2��
�
� ���������� �
4�� ������ �������� �������� �� ����� ��� ���������� ���� ��9����� ��

� ��������"���
�������������������������������'������������/���<����������
�
�
� +� ��������������� ��������� �������)�������������
�
�
/&+� ��798�6����� ���2 ���3��9���
�
� $���"���"��/�;�"�������������;���� ����������������������������������
�

Page 25



Page 26

This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Housing Portfolio Holder 16 October 2013 
LEAD OFFICER: Director of Housing 

 
 

 
 

Homelessness Strategy 2013-18 
 

Purpose 
 
1. To present the new Homeless Strategy for 2013-18 and associated policies for the 

consideration of the Houisng Portfolio Holder. 
 
2. This is a key decision because it is significant in terms of its effects on communities 

living or working in an area comprising two or more wards or electoral divisions in the 
area of the relevant local authority and it was first published in the March 2013 
Forward Plan. 

 
Recommendations 

 
3. It is recommended that the Housing Portfolio Holder: 

 
• Approves the Homeless Strategy and action plan for 2013-18 Appendix A and 

B 
• Approves the Discharging Duty Policy Appendix C 
• Approves the Reconnections Policy Appendix D 

 
Reasons for Recommendations 

 
4. The proposed strategy and action plan represents a number of actions to help 

address the anticipated challenges faced by the housing advice and options service.  
These are expected to include: 
 
• An increase in applications and people seeking assistance. 
• The impact of the Welfare Reforms. 
• Increased difficulty in
[...]
t are not satisfied that he has a priority need. 
 
(2) The authority shall provide the applicant with (or secure that he is provided with) advice 
and assistance] in any attempts he may make to secure that accommodation becomes 
available for his occupation. 
 
(3) The authority may secure that accommodation is available for occupation by the 
applicant.] 
 
(4) The applicant’s housing needs shall be assessed before advice and assistance 
is provided under subsection (2). 
 
(5) The advice and assistance provided under subsection (2) must include information 
about the likely availability in the authority’s district of types of accommodation appropriate 
to the applicant’s housing needs (including, in particular, the location and sources of such 
types of accommodation).] 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 78



 
 
  
REPORT TO: Housing Portfolio Holder 16 October 2013 
LEAD OFFICER: Director of Housing  

 
 

 
Use of Council Housing as Temporary Accommodation 

 
Purpose 

 
1. This Policy sets out when council homes can be used as temporary accommodation 

and clarifies the terms for when a Licence Agreement or a Non Secure Temporary 
Tenancy Agreement is granted. 
 

2. This is a key decision because it is significant in terms of its effects on communities 
living or working in an area comprising two or more wards or electoral divisions in the 
area of the relevant local authority and it was first published in the October 2013 
Forward Plan. 

 
Recommendations 

 
3. It is recommended that the Housing Portfolio Holder approves the Policy on the use 

of Council housing as temporary accommodation at Appendix 1, and more 
specifically: 
 

a) The use of Licence Agreements pursuant to the Housing Act 1996 S188 
(pending a homeless decision) and S190(2) (intentionally homeless). 

 
b) The use of a Non Secure Temporary Tenancy pursuant to S193 of the 

Housing Act 1996 where the Council has a duty to house until such time 
that suitable alternative accommodation can be found. 

 
c) The use of a Non Secure Temporary Tenancy where a former tenant has 

died or moved away and the remaining household has been given 
discretionary agreement to stay temporarily until more suitable 
accommodation can be found. 

 
4. That delegated authority be given to the Director of Housing to amend the Tenancy 

Policy to specify the inclusion for the use of Licences and Non Secure Temporary 
Tenancies, as defined in the Policy at Appendix 1. 
 
Reasons for Recommendations 

  
5. This Policy will enable the Council to ensure it is making best use of Council stock, 

ensuring households are treated equally and fairly, and that we have a readily 
available supply of temporary accommodation without the need to resort to bed & 
breakfast accommodation. 
 
Background 

 
6. Since 2010/11 South Cambridgeshire has seen an increase in homeless acceptances 

year on year. 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 79



 
7. The Homelessness Strategy identifies an urgent need for more temporary 

accommodation to help meet the increased demand and reduce the need to use bed 
& breakfast accommodation which is both costly and unsuitable. 
 

8. There is a corporate commitment to increase the supply of temporary 
accommodation, prioritising council-owned properties whilst not restricting options in 
other sectors. 
 

9. Under the empty homes project 9 properties have been bought back into use as 
temporary accommodation for homeless households and a further 40 existing council 
properties are also being used for this purpose. 
 

10. As well as the use of temporary accommodation for homeless households, the 
Council’s Tenancy Policy sets out the position on succession and allows discretionary 
powers to grant a new tenancy to family members to ensure there are safeguards in 
place to protect the vulnerable.  Where this discretion is applied but the existing 
accommodation does not match their needs, the remaining household will be granted 
the property on a temporary basis u
[...]
 may stay 
on a temporary basis until more suitable alternative accommodation can be found. 

1.5 The purpose of this policy is set out when a Licence Agreement or a Non Secure 
Temporary Tenancy Agreement will be granted for use within the Council’s stock.

Page 85



 

 
 

 
 

Policy on the use of Council housing as temporary accommodation 
 

 

 
Section 2: Reasons for using temporary accommodation in the  
                  Council’s stock 
 

 
2. Council-owned properties will be used as temporary accommodation in the following 

circumstances:  
 

a) Temporary accommodation is to be provided in accordance with Section 188 of the 
Housing Act 1996 pending a decision on a homeless application, which may also 
include where a review of the decision is requested. 

b) Temporary accommodation is provided in accordance with Section 190(2) of the 
Housing Act 1996 where the local authority are satisfied that an applicant is homeless 
and is eligible for assistance but have become homeless intentionally. 

c) Temporary accommodation is provided in accordance with Section 193 of the 
Housing Act 1996 following a homelessness decision where the local authority has a 
duty to persons with priority need who are not homeless intentionally. 

d) Temporary accommodation is provided on an interim basis where the former tenant 
has died or moved away from Council accommodation.  The remaining household 
has been granted a new tenancy under discretionary powers but is expected to move 
to alternative suitable accommodation when available that better meets their needs.  

 
 
Section 3: Types of Agreements to be used when allocating temporary  
                   accommodation in the Council’s stock 
 

 
3.1 Licence Agreement 
3.1.1 A Licence Agreement will be granted in circumstances a) and b) above where a 

homeless decision is pending or where an applicant is found to be homeless 
intentionally. 

3.1.2 This is in accordance with current case law [R(CN) v Lewisham LBC 
[...]
rs a 30 year 
period. Arising from the Asset Management Strategy, the Five Year Housing 
Maintenance Plan sets out the planned expenditure to maintain the Council’s homes 
and forms part of the HRA Business Plan. 
 

8. The service plan is set in the context of the overarching Housing Strategy 2012 -
2016, which in turn is related to the sub regional housing strategy, which reflects the 

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 89



sub regional strategic housing agenda of the sub regional housing market centred on 
Cambridge. 

 
Considerations 

 
9. The service plan takes account of a number of significant changes arising from the 

national policy changes. These include a new housing regulatory regime from April 
2012, changes to Housing Benefit and welfare benefits and changes to allocations 
and lettings following the Localism Act 2011. 

 
10. In addition the service plan addresses the key actions of the Council which include 

the commencement of a new build strategy.  
 

Options 
 
11. The Portfolio Holder is requested to consider these proposed actions and to suggest 

changes or additions where required. Service plan actions carried forward from last 
year are not listed in the table and include: 

 
• Development of neighbourhood teams and hub offices 
• Development of options to best meet the refurbishment needs of the Council’s 

stock including  
o A review of Wilford Furlong and 
o the Robinson Court (Gamlingay) redevelopment 

• Continuing to extend and broaden the pool of temporary accommodation 
including overseeing the completion of the hostel at Robson Court 
(Waterbeach) 

• Establishing a pilot scheme to set up the new Housing Company 
Table 1 New Service Plan themes 2014 -2015 

 
 Action Expected 

completion 
Notes 

8 Digital inclusion 
 
 

March 2016 Project to explore the potential take up of 
internet based services and to identify the 
barriers to tenants accessing services using 
internet technology.  
 

9 Financial 
inclusion 
 
 

March 2016 Project to explore the potential use of Credit 
Unions and other measures to assist those 
tenants that may not have access to bank 
accounts. Linked to welfare reform mitigation 
work. 
 

10 Review of 
policy changes 
to adapt to 
welfare benefit 
changes, 
including 
impact of 
Universal 
Credit etc. 
 

March 2015 Some changes may be required within 2014 
–review will consider where we have got to & 
check that everything is working as it should 
and identify any changes needed. 
 

Page 90



 
11 Strategy review 

of homes of 
non traditional 
construction  
 
 

2016 To pull together a coherent and timed 
strategy to deliver those elements needed to 
address the non traditional properties as well 
as those properties identified for demolition 
in the HRA business plan. 
 

12 Tenancy fraud 
 
 

July 2015 Funded CLG project starting in July 2013. 
 
 

13 Explore 
Homelessness 
Gold Standard 
 
 
 

Mar 2015 External accreditation of Council’s 
homelessness service. Dependent upon 
outcome of peer review taking place in 2013. 
 
 

14 Delivery of new 
Older persons 
housing related 
support service 
 

Jan 2015 Work needed to roll out new housing related 
support contract for older people. Dependent 
upon outcome of procurement process being 
carried out by County Council in 2013/14. 
 

15 Handyman 
service 
 
 

March 2015 Activation of service to offer small jobs to 
elderly and disabled households. Already 
part of Mears contract but needs to be 
implemented. 
 

16 Review of 
Mears contract 
 

March 2015 Mid term review. If the outcome is that a 
fresh procurement exercise is needed a 
decision will need to be taken in early 2015 
to allow enough time to complete the work 
required.  
 

17 Explore 
Housing Foyer 
 
 

March 2015 Work with the County Council and a housing 
association HA partner to develop a 
feasibility report. 
 

18 Review of 
disabled 
adaptations in 
HRA stock  

March 2015 Project to review work completed, policy 
matters, identified need, contractors 
performance, HIA links,  OT performance etc 
 

19 Estate 
inspection 
project 

March 2015 Project to review the need for a welfare 
garden scheme, any patterns in ASB and 
links to grounds maintenance. 
 

 
Implications 
 

12. In the writing of this report, taking into account financial, legal, staffing, risk 
management, equality and diversity, climate change, community safety and any other 
key issues, the following implications have been considered: - 
 
Financial 

13. There are financial dimensions to all of these projects but there is no significant new 
funding required. The proposed changes to welfare benefits have potentially 

Page 91



significant implications for the income stream for both the HRA (rents) and the 
Council (Council Tax). 

 
 Legal 
14. A number of these projects will require specialist input from our legal services. 
 
 Staffing 
15. There are no specific staffing requirements arising from these projects at this stage. 
 
 Risk Management 
16. A number of risk logs will be developed for each project and incorporated into the 

overall Affordable Homes risk register. 
 
 Equality and Diversity 
17. Equality Impact Assessments will be carried out on each policy change as it is 

developed. 
 

Consultation responses (including from the Youth Council) 
 
18. The draft service plan actions have been produced with the help of the Tenant 

Participation Group and housing officers.  We will consult with the youth council as 
part of the consultation process for the final service plan which is to be approved in 
March 2014. 

 
Effect on Strategic Aims 
 

19. The Affordable Homes service plan is important to help deliver all three of the 
Council’s main strategic aims. 

 
 
Background Papers 
 
 No background papers have been used for this report. 

 
Report Author:  Stephen Hills - Director of Housing 

Telephone: (01954) 713412 

Page 92



  Form updated: 4 October 2013 

Housing Portfolio Holder – Work Plan 
 

Dat

Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Housing Portfolio Holder's Meeting held on 
Wednesday, 16 October 2013 at 5.30 p.m. 

 
Portfolio Holder: Mark Howell 
 
Councillors in attendance: 
Scrutiny and Overview Committee monitors: 
 

Bunty Waters 
 

Opposition spokesmen: 
 

Mark Hersom 
 

Also in attendance: Val Barrett, Kevin Cuffley, Lynda Harford, 
David McCraith and Ben Shelton 

 
Officers: 
Jenny Clark Lands Officer 
Julie Fletcher Housing Performance Improvement Team Leader 
Anita Goddard Housing Operational Services Manager 
Stephen Hills Affordable Homes Director 
Schuyler Newstead Housing Development & Enabling Manager 
Ian Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Paul Williams Equality and Diversity Officer 
Heather Wood Housing Advice and Options Manager 
 
9. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 The following interests were declared: 

 
Councillor Lynda Harford Non-pecuniary interest as an estate 

agent 
 

Councillor Mark Hersom Non-pecuniary interest as a landlord in 
South Cambridgeshire  
 

Councillor Mark Howell Non-pecuniary interest as an employee 
of the Papworth Trust, a charity that 
includes a Registered Social Landlord. 
 

Councillor Ben Shelton Non-pecuniary interest as an employee 
of a letting agent in Cambridge 

   
10. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The Housing Portfolio Holder signed, as a correct record, the Minutes of the meeting held 

on 1 August 2013, subject to the attendance of Councillor Val Barrett and Councillor 
Lynda Harford being recorded. 

  
11. LINTON: SALE OF LAND ADJACENT 70 BALSHAM ROAD 
 
 The Housing Portfolio Holder considered a report seeking to sell, on the open market, land 

adjacent to 70 Balsham Road, Linton. 
 
The Head of Housing Strategy and Development supported the sale on the basis that it 
would be too costly for the Council to build a single property. 



Housing Portfolio Holder's Meeting Wednesday, 16 October 2013 

 
No Members present opposed the proposed sale. 
 
The Housing Portfolio Holder agreed to sell the land adjacent to 70 Balsham Road, Linton 
on the open market, subject to planning permission for the development of one dwelling.  

  
12. DESIGN GUIDE FOR NEW BUILD COUNCIL PROPERTIES 
 
 The Housing Portfolio Holder considered a report on the essential principles to follow in 

the design of the Council’s own affordable housing projects. 
 
Darren Heffer from Saunders Boston, the Consultant retained by the Council to help 
develop the Design Guide, explained that the document was intended to be a general 
starting point from which site specific guidance  could be drawn up. 
 
Councillor Lynda Harford cautioned against incorporating stairs into living areas because 
this served to reduce the amount of usable space.  The Portfolio Holder acknowledged 
this and said that flexibility was key, enabling details to vary in different situations. 
 
Referring to the Code for Sustainable Homes, Councillor Ben Shelton questioned the cost 
of building to Code Level 4, and suggested that Code Level 3 might be more appropriate 
concentrating on high standards of insulation.  In reply, the Housing Portfolio Holder said it 
would be a false economy to keep costs down at the outset as future expectations could 
require greater cost in terms of upgrading the Code Level. 
 
Those present discussed aspects of the Design Guide.  In particular, the Portfolio Holder 
explained that the intention was to minimise any on going maintenance liability for the 
Council.  The Housing Operational Services Manager explained that combi-boilers would 
not be installed because, if they failed for any reason, the user lost both heating and hot 
water. 
 
Referring to paragraph 7.6 (smoke detectors), the Housing Portfolio Holder instructed 
officers to requires developers to install carbon monoxide alarms in all dwellings. 
 
Referring to paragraph 9.3 (landscaping), the Portfolio Holder instructed officers to amend 
the width of paths from 1.2.metres to 1.5 metres in order to make them more accessible to 
wheelchair users. 
 
Councillor Harford noted that highways should be designed to adoptable standards but 
urged officers to require such design to result in adoption by the Local Highways Authority 
as soon as possible.  Unadopted pieces of land should either be incorporated as garden 
land or made subject to a service charge. 
 
The Housing Portfolio Holder approved the content of the Design Guide, subject to minor 
modification, enabling officers to introduce a consistent approach to the standards in new 
build Council properties 

  
13. HOMELESSNESS STRATEGY 2013-2018 
 
 The Housing Portfolio Holder considered a report on the new Homeless Strategy for 2013-

18 and associated policies.  He observed that South Cambridgeshire District Council had 
an excellent record of preventing homelessness in the first place.  
 
The Head of Housing Advice and Options explained that the new strategy contained a set 
of actions to prevent homelessness and a set of actions to maximise the availability of 



Housing Portfolio Holder's Meeting Wednesday, 16 October 2013 

temporary accommodation.  Those present discussed homelessness generally. 
 
The Portfolio Holder asked about discharging the Council’s duty towards a homeless 
person.  The Head of Housing Advice and Options said that applicantssometimes bid for a 
property but then don’t accept it if successful.  In some circumstances the Council could 
then discharge its duty to that person/household.  The Portfolio Holder recognised the 
need to be practical whilst retaining an element of flexibility The Director of Housing said 
officers would monitor the situation and report back.  Those present discussed the 
relationship between the private rented sector and the Council’s homelessness duty 
 
The Housing Portfolio Holder: 

 
• Approved the Homeless Strategy and action plan for 2013-18 Appendix A 

and B, subject to review in 12 months time 
• Approved the Discharging Duty Policy Appendix C 
• Approved the Reconnections Policy Appendix D as amended. 

  
14. USE OF COUNCIL HOUSING AS TEMPORARY ACCOMMODATION 
 
 The Housing Portfolio Holder considered a report on a draft Policy setting out when 

council homes could be used as temporary accommodation and clarifying the terms upon 
which a Licence Agreement or a Non Secure Temporary Tenancy Agreement would be 
granted. 
 
Those present supported the Policy and noted the significance of the Council having its 
own housing stock for this purpose. 
 
The Housing Portfolio Holder approved the Policy on the use of Council housing as 
temporary accommodation at Appendix 1 of the report, and more specifically: 

 
a) The use of Licence Agreements pursuant to the Housing Act 1996 

Section 188 (pending a homeless decision) and Section 190 (2) 
(intentionally homeless). 

 
b) The use of a Non Secure Temporary Tenancy pursuant to Section 193 

of the Housing Act 1996 where the Council has a duty to house until 
such time that suitable alternative accommodation can be found. 

 
c) The use of a Non Secure Temporary Tenancy where a former tenant 

has died or moved away and the remaining household has been given 
discretionary agreement to stay temporarily until more suitable 
accommodation can be found. 

 
The Housing Portfolio Holder gave delegated authority to the Director of Housing to 
amend the Tenancy Policy to specify the inclusion for the use of Licences and Non Secure 
Temporary Tenancies, as defined in the Policy at Appendix 1. 

  
15. AFFORDABLE HOMES DRAFT SERVICE PLAN 2014/15 
 
 The Housing Portfolio Holder considered a report updating him on the revised actions for 

the Affordable Homes Service Plan for 2014-15. 
 
The Portfolio Holder noted that Priority 11 (Strategy review of homes of non traditional 
construction) would take place in June 2014 rather than in 2016 as stated in the report. 



Housing Portfolio Holder's Meeting Wednesday, 16 October 2013 

 
The Housing Portfolio Holder agreed to carry over from 2013-14 the following: 
 

• Development of neighbourhood teams and hub offices 
• Development of options to best meet the refurbishment needs of the 

Council’s stock including  
o A review of Wilford Furlong and 
o the Robinson Court (Gamlingay) redevelopment 

• Continuing to extend and broaden the pool of temporary accommodation 
including overseeing the completion of the hostel at Robson Court 
(Waterbeach) 

• Establishing a pilot scheme to set up the new Housing Company 
 
The Housing Portfolio Holder agreed to add as Service Plan priorities the following 
 
 Action Expected 

completion 
Notes 

8 Digital inclusion 
 
 

March 2016 Project to explore the potential take up of 
internet based services and to identify the 
barriers to tenants accessing services using 
internet technology.  
 

9 Financial 
inclusion 
 
 

March 2016 Project to explore the potential use of Credit 
Unions and other measures to assist those 
tenants that may not have access to bank 
accounts. Linked to welfare reform mitigation 
work. 
 

10 Review of policy 
changes to 
adapt to welfare 
benefit changes, 
including impact 
of Universal 
Credit etc. 
 
 

March 2015 Some changes may be required within 2014 –
review will consider where we have got to & 
check that everything is working as it should 
and identify any changes needed. 
 

11 Strategy review 
of homes of non 
traditional 
construction  
 
 

June 2014 To pull together a coherent and timed strategy 
to deliver those elements needed to address 
the non traditional properties as well as those 
properties identified for demolition in the HRA 
business plan. 
 

12 Tenancy fraud 
 
 

July 2015 Funded CLG project starting in July 2013. 
 
 

13 Explore 
Homelessness 
Gold Standard 
 
 
 

Mar 2015 External accreditation of Council’s 
homelessness service. Dependent upon 
outcome of peer review taking place in 2013. 
 
 

14 Delivery of new 
Older persons 

Jan 2015 Work needed to roll out new housing related 
support contract for older people. Dependent 



Housing Portfolio Holder's Meeting Wednesday, 16 October 2013 

housing related 
support service 
 

upon outcome of procurement process being 
carried out by County Council in 2013/14. 
 

15 Handyman 
service 
 
 

March 2015 Activation of service to offer small jobs to 
elderly and disabled households. Already part 
of Mears contract but needs to be 
implemented. 
 

16 Review of 
Mears contract 
 

March 2015 Mid term review. If the outcome is that a fresh 
procurement exercise is needed a decision will 
need to be taken in early 2015 to allow enough 
time to complete the work required.  
 

17 Explore Housing 
Foyer 
 
 

March 2015 Work with the County Council and a housing 
association HA partner to develop a feasibility 
report. 
 

18 Review of 
disabled 
adaptations in 
HRA stock  

March 2015 Project to review work completed, policy 
matters, identified need, contractors 
performance, HIA links,  OT performance etc 
 

19 Estate 
inspection 
project 

March 2015 Project to review the need for a welfare garden 
scheme, any patterns in ASB and links to 
grounds maintenance. 
 

   
16. TENANT PARTICIPATION GROUP 
 
 There was no written or verbal update from the Tenants Participation Group.  Upon 

hearing that the Group’s Chairman, Wendy Head, was ill, the Housing Portfolio Holder 
asked that his best wishes and those of fellow Councillors be passed on. 

  
17. WORK PROGRAMME 
 
 Those present oted the Work Programme for the Housing Portfolio for the period up to 

October 2014.  
  
18. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
 The next scheduled Housing Portfolio Holder meeting would take place on Wednesday 18 

March 2014, starting at 5.30pm. 
  
  

The Meeting ended at 7.30 p.m. 
 

 


